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                     Resolution 
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Tom Dabareiner, AICP 
Community Development Director 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution for a Final Plat of Subdivision has been prepared to resubdivide three existing lots into two 
new lots. The property located at 401-403 Lynn Gremer Court and 6568 Fairview Avenue. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The goals for 2011-2018 identified Exceptional Municipal Services. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
N/A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision to combine three existing lots into two 
new lots. These three lots were part of the Green Acres subdivision in 2004 and were designated for 
stormwater detention. However, because the on-site stormwater detention was modified and completed in an 
acceptable manner that does not require the use of all three lots, the petitioner is now requesting to combine 
three lots into two lots, with one becoming a buildable single family residential lot and the other containing 
all of the stormwater detention.  
 
The three lots are part of the Green Acres Subdivision approved in 2004. The Green Acres Subdivision, 
zoned R-3 Single Family Residence, is located on the west side of Fairview Avenue just north of 66th Street. 
The original approval of the 14-lot subdivision included extension of Davane Lane and creation of Lynn 
Gremer Court.  

 
In late 2011, the new owner of the Green Acres Subdivision completed on-site stormwater detention. The 
shape of the pond was modified so that it does not take up all of Lots 12, 13 and 14. As such, the petitioner 
is now proposing to resubdivide these three lots into two new lots. Lots 12, 13 and 14 would be renamed 
Lots One and Two. Lot One would become buildable single family residential lot, while Lot Two would 

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION 
This item was discussed at the April 3, 2012 Village Council meeting. Staff recommends approval on the 
April 10, 2012 Active Agenda.  



contain the entire stormwater detention basin. There would be no changes to Lots 1-11 of the original Green 
Acres Subdivision. 
 
The developer is creating a new homeowners association for the Green Acres Subdivision. Lot Two and the 
detention facilities would be owned and maintained by this homeowners association.  If the homeowners 
association fails to maintain the detention facility, a Special Service Area will allow the Village to levy a 
special tax on the property owners for the maintenance of the facility.  The Village would then maintain the 
detention facilities.  The SSA will appear on a future Council agenda.  
 
The two proposed lots comply with Sections 28.1103(c) and 28.1104(c) of the Zoning Ordinance. The lots 
will meet the minimum lot dimension requirements for the R-3 zoning district and per Section 20.301 of the 
Subdivision Ordinance. The required five-foot wide public utility and drainage easements will be provided 
along the new side lot lines. A new blanket stormwater detention easement will be placed over Lot Two. All 
other required public utility and drainage easements already exist and adequately serve the subdivision. The 
lot dimensions are specified in the table below: 
 
401-403 Lynn 
Gremer Ct &  
6568 Fairview Ave 

Lot Width  
(req. 75 ft.) 

Lot Depth  
(req. 140 ft.) 

 

Frontage  
(req. 45 ft.) 

Lot Area  
(req. 10,500 sq. ft.) 

Lot 1  75 ft. 182 ft. 47.17 ft. 17,115 sq. ft. 
Lot 2 90 ft. 251 ft. 98.1 ft. North 

247.9 ft. East 
33,316 sq. ft. 

 
The majority of the required infrastructure has already been installed. The detention facility has been 
constructed and meets all requirements of the Village’s Stormwater Ordinance. The petitioner is in the 
process of installing remaining infrastructure originally approved in 2004. The petitioner will install the 
remaining seven trees on Lynn Gremer Ct and ten remaining trees along Davane Lane. One street light will 
be installed in Lynn Gremer Court. The petitioner will continue installation of public sidewalks at the time 
of construction of single family homes on individual lots.  
 
All required park and school donations were paid by the original developer when the subdivision was 
approved. No additional payments are required at this time.  
 
The consolidation is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The existing neighborhood is a single family 
residential neighborhood. The proposed resubdivision will allow for a new single family home which meets 
the Plan’s goal to ensure quality housing stock remains a staple of the community. The Residential Area 
Plan section of the Comprehensive Plan recommends residential areas provide a variety of housing and 
dwelling unit types and densities, generally organized by dwelling types and lot sizes as identified in the 
Land Use Plan.  Additionally, the proposed lot sizes are consistent in width and area with other lots in the R-
3 district.   
 
The Plan Commission considered the petition at their March 5, 2012 meeting.  One resident expressed 
concern the one additional home on the cul-de-sac would have a negative impact by increasing the density 
on Lynn Gremer Court. The Plan Commission determined the additional home is consistent with the 
original approval and the net impact was minimal. 
 



The Commission found that the request met the standards of the Subdivision and Zoning Ordinances.  Based 
on their findings, the Plan Commission recommended unanimous approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision.  
Staff concurs with the Plan Commission recommendation. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Aerial Map 
Resolution 
Staff Report with attachments dated March 5, 2012 
Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated March 5, 2012 
 



RESOLUTION NO. ________

A RESOLUTION ABROGATING CERTAIN UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENTS ON
CERTAIN LOTS IN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

(401-403 LYNN GERMER & 6568 FAIRVIEW AVENUE)

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove in DuPage

County, Illinois, that it is in the public interest to abrogate certain utility and drainage easements in said

Village hereinafter more particularly described; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council, after due investigation and consideration, has determined that

there is no evidence of significant Village use of these utility and drainage easements;

WHEREAS, the Village Council, after due investigation and consideration, has determined that

the nature and extent of the public use and the public interest to be served is such as to warrant the

abrogation of said utility and drainage easements; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, in

DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1.  That certain portions of Lot 12, Lot 13 and Lot 14 in Green Acres of Downers

Grove Subdivision, in DuPage County, Illinois, as depicted on the Final Plat of First Resubdivision of

Green Acres of Downers Grove Subdivision, dated December 12, 2011, last revised February 7, 2012

(attached hereto), and legally described as follows: 

U&D Easement Over Lot 12

THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 12 IN GREEN ACRES OF DOWNERS
GROVE SUBDIVISION PER DOCUMENT R2004-144920, LYING EAST OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12, THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES 08 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 12, A
DISTANCE OF 60.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 37 SECONDS
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 105.79 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT
12, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF TERMINATION OF THIS LINE

AND ALSO THAT PART OF THE EAST 5 FEET OF LOT 12 IN GREEN ACRES OF
DOWNERS GROVE SUBDIVISION PER DOCUMENT R2004-144920, LYING SOUTH OF
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE:



COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12, THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES, 08 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 12,
A DISTANCE OF 60.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 37 SECONDS
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 105.79 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT
12, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF TERMINATION OF THIS LINE

 U&D Easement Over Lot 13

THE SOUTH 10 FEET (EXCEPT THE EAST 10 FEET THEREOF) OF LOT 13 IN GREEN
ACRES OF DOWNERS GROVE SUBDIVISION PER DOCUMENT R2004-144920

AND ALSO THAT PART OF THE WEST 5 FEET OF LOT 13 IN GREEN ACRES OF
DOWNERS GROVE SUBDIVISION PER DOCUMENT R2004-144920, LYING SOUTH OF
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 13, THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES 08 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST OF SAID LOT 13, A
DISTANCE OF 60.11 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 44
DEGREES 54 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 7.07 FEET FOR A POINT
OF TERMINATION OF THIS LINE

U&D Easement Over Lot 14

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 5 FEET OF LOT 14 IN GREEN ACRES OF DOWNERS
GROVE SUBDIVISION PER DOCUMENT R2004-144920, LYING EAST OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 14, THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 58 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 66.61 FEET FOR A POINT
OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 7.06 FEET FOR A POINT OF TERMINATION OF THIS LINE

 
Commonly known as (portions of) 401-403 Lynn Gremer Court & 6568 Fairview Avenue; 
PINs 09-20-213-017, -018, -019

(hereinafter referred to as the "Abrogated U&D Easements"), are hereby abrogated and closed, and that it

is hereby declared that the same is no longer required for public use and that the public interest will be

served by such abrogation. 

SECTION 2.  That the Mayor and Clerk of the Village of Downers Grove are hereby authorized

to sign the final plat depicting abrogated easement described herein.  

SECTION 3.  That a certified copy of this resolution and an accurate map of the abrogated

easement shall be filed for record by the Clerk of the Village of Downers Grove in the Office of the

Recorder of Deeds, DuPage County, Illinois at the expense of the Owner of Record.



SECTION 4.  That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this

resolution are hereby repealed.

 SECTION 5.  That this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

                                  _____________________________
                                              Mayor
Passed:
Published:
Attest: _____________________________
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res12\Abrogate-LynnGremer-PC-06-12
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION 

MARCH 5, 2012 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                            TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
 
PC-06-12 
401-403 Lynn Gremer Court and 
6568 Fairview Avenue 

 
 
 
Final Plat of Subdivision 

 
 
Damir Latinovic, AICP 
Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision to resubdivide three existing lots into two new 
lots.  
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

OWNER:  Greenscape Homes, LLC. 
 4355 Weaver Parkway 
 Warrenville, IL 60555  
 
APPLICANT: Tim Hejny 
 C. M. Lavoie & Associates, Inc.    
 1050 West Route 126 
 Plainfield, IL 60544 
    

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: R-3, Single Family Residential 
EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant 
PROPERTY SIZE: 1.15 acres (50,431 sq. ft.) 
PINS:   09-20-213-017, -018, -019 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

  ZONING    FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH:   R-3, Single Family Residence Single Family Residential 
SOUTH:   R-3, Single Family Residence  Single Family Residential 
EAST:      R-5A, Townhouse Residence & PD #32 Multi-Family Residential 
WEST:     R-3, Single Family Residence                Single Family Residential     
 

ANALYSIS 
 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development: 



PC-06-12, Plat of Subdivision, 401-403 Lynn Gremer Court & 6568 Fairview Avenue Page 2 
March 5, 2012 

 
1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing 
2. Project Narrative 
3. Plat of Survey 
4. Plat of Subdivision 
5. Detention Basin Exhibit 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision to resubdivide three existing lots into 
two new lots. The three lots are part of the Green Acres Subdivision approved in 2004. The lots have a 
total area of 50,431 sq. ft. The Green Acres Subdivision, zoned R-3 Single Family Residence, is located 
on the west side of Fairview Avenue just north of 66th Street. The approval of the 14-lot subdivision 
included extension of Davane Lane and creation of new Lynn Gremer Court. Lots 1-11 were designated 
for single family homes while lots 12, 13 and 14 located south of Lynn Gremer Court were designated for 
a stormwater detention facility.  
 
The petitioner modified the detention facility so that it does not take up all of lots 12, 13 and 14. As such, 
the petitioner is proposing to resubdivide lots 12, 13 and 14 into two new lots. Lot One would become 
buildable single family residential lot while Lot Two would contain the entire stormwater detention basin. 
 
Since 2004, four homes were completed and three more are currently under construction. The petitioner 
owns all other vacant lots in the subdivision and plans to construct single family homes on the remaining 
lots. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
The existing neighborhood is a single family residential neighborhood. The proposed resubdivision will 
allow for one more new single family home which meets the Plan’s goal to ensure quality housing stock 
remains a staple of the community. The Residential Area Plan section of the Comprehensive Plan 
recommends residential areas provide a variety of housing and dwelling unit types and densities, 
generally organized by dwelling types and lot sizes as identified in the Land Use Plan.  Additionally, the 
proposed lot sizes are consistent in width and area with other lots in the R-3 district.  Staff believes the 
proposed resubdivision to create one more buildable lot is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.   
 
COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE 
The property is zoned R-3 Single Family Residence District. The property is currently vacant.  The two 
proposed lots comply with Sections 28.1103(c) and 28.1104(c) of the Zoning Ordinance.  If the 
resubdivision is approved, the petitioner will be able to construct one additional single family home.  The 
new home will meet all Zoning Ordinance bulk and setback requirements.  
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE 
The two proposed lots will meet the minimum lot dimension requirements for the R-3 zoning district and 
per Section 20.301 of the Subdivision Ordinance. The lot dimensions are specified in the table below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PC-06-12, Plat of Subdivision, 401-403 Lynn Gremer Court & 6568 Fairview Avenue Page 3 
March 5, 2012 

Lot Width Lot Depth Frontage Lot Area 401-403 
Lynn 
Gremer Ct 
& 6568 
Fairview 
Ave 

Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed 

Lot 1  75 ft 75 ft 140 ft 182 ft 45 ft 47.17 ft 10,500  
sq. ft. 

17,115  
sq. ft. 

Lot 2 75 ft 90 ft 140 ft 251 ft 45 ft 98.1 ft 
North 

247.9 ft 
East 

10,500  
sq. ft. 

33,316  
sq. ft. 

 
The petitioner has not requested any exceptions from the Subdivision Ordinance. The required five-foot 
wide public utility and drainage easements will be provided along the new side lot lines. A new blanket 
stormwater detention easement will be placed over the entire Lot Two designated for the stormwater 
detention area. All other required public utility and drainage easements already exist and adequately serve 
the subdivision.  
 
All required park and school donations were paid by the developer when the original subdivision was 
approved. No additional payments are required at this time.  
 
ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
The petitioner is in the process of finalizing the construction of all required stormwater facilities for the 
entire Green Acres subdivision. The stormwater detention facility was originally planned for lots 12, 13 
and 14. The petitioner modified the shape of the detention to create one more buildable lot. The detention 
facility would be entirely located on the proposed Lot Two, while the proposed Lot One is designated as a 
buildable lot. The detention facility meets all requirements of the Village’s Stormwater Ordinance. The 
petitioner will create a home-owners association which will be responsible for maintenance of the 
detention facility. 
 
The majority of the required infrastructure has already been installed. The petitioner is in the process of 
installing remaining infrastructure items originally approved in 2004. The petitioner will install the 
remaining seven trees on Lynn Gremer Ct and ten remaining trees along Davane Lane. One street light 
will be installed in Lynn Gremer Court. The petitioner will continue installation of public sidewalks at the 
time of construction of single family homes on individual lots. The petitioner will install the final layer of 
asphalt on Lynn Gremer Court upon completion of all single family homes on the cul-de-sac.  
 
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT 
Notice was provided to all property owners within 250 feet of the entire property. In addition, the notice 
was posted on the site and published in the Downers Grove Reporter. Staff has not received any 
neighborhood comment regarding the proposal at this time. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
Staff believes the proposed Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the three existing lots into two new 
lots meets the standards of Sections 28.1103(c) and 28.1104(c) of the Zoning Ordinance and Sections 
20.101 and 20.301(b) of the Subdivision Ordinance.  Staff believes the request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances of the Village.  
 
 



PC-06-12, Plat of Subdivision, 401-403 Lynn Gremer Court & 6568 Fairview Avenue Page 4 
March 5, 2012 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The proposed final plat of subdivision is compatible with the surrounding zoning and land use 
classifications.  Based on the findings listed above, staff recommends that the Plan Commission make a 
motion recommending approval of the final plat of subdivision associated with PC-06-12 to the Village 
Council subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The final plat of subdivision shall substantially conform to Final Plat of First Resubdivision of 
Green Acres of Downers Grove Subdivision prepared by C. M. Lavoie & Associates. Inc., 
dated December 12, 2011, last revised February 7, 2012 except as such plat may be modified 
to conform to the Village Codes and Ordinances.  

2. The Home Owners Association Declaration of Restrictive Covenants document for the 
subdivision shall be recorded with the plat of resubdivision. 

3. Water service stubs for Lots 13 and 14 shall be disconnect at the main prior to issuance of the 
certificate of occupancy for Lot One. 

4. Upon competition of all remaining public improvements for the entire Green Acres 
Subdivision, the petitioner shall submit record drawings for approval by the Village Council. 
Along with the record drawings, the petitioner shall submit a guarantee security in the amount 
of 20% of the total cost of the public improvements, which shall expire no earlier than two 
years after acceptance of such public improvements by the Village Council. 

 
 
Staff Report Approved By: 
 

 

___________________________ 
Tom Dabareiner, AICP 
Director of Community Development  
 
TD:dl 
-att 
 
P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2012 PC Petition Files\PC 06-12 Green Acres Resubdivision\Staff Report PC-36-12.doc 
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PC-06-12 A petition seeking final plat of subdivision approval to re-subdivide three 
existing lots into two new lots.  The property is located at the southwest corner of 
Fairview Avenue and Lynn Gremer Court, commonly known as 403 and 401 Lynn 
Gremer Court and 6568 Fairview Avenue Downers Grove, IL (PINs 09-20-213-017, -
018, -019) C.M. Lavoie and Associates, Inc., Petitioner; Greenscape Homes, LLC., 
Owner. 
 
Chairman Jirik swore in those individuals who would be speaking on this petition.   
 
Mr. Latinovic described the petition and location of the project, referring to an aerial 
photo on the overhead.  The proposal was re-subdivide three lots into two new lots.  The 
property was part of the larger Green Acre subdivision originally approved in 2004.  He 
explained the original development included an extension of Davane Lane and the 
creation of Lynn Gremer Court.  Lots 12, 13, and 14, were originally designated for 
stormwater detention.  The current owner purchased the remaining ten lots and 
redesigned the shape of the detention.  Mr. Latinovic noted the redesign of the pond 
allowed the petitioner to gain another buildable lot.  He noted the petition is building 
three homes around the cul-de-sac.  He indicated the petitioner was requesting a final plat 
of subdivision to create two new lots:  Lot 1 and 2.  Lot 1 would become a buildable lot 
while Lot 2 would become stormwater detention.   
 
Mr. Latinovic stated all requirements of the Subdivision and Zoning Ordinances would 
be met.  He noted the owner was not seeking any exceptions.  Mr. Latinovic explained 
where public utility easements would be located on Lot 1.  He stated a homeowners 
association would be created for the subdivision.  He explained the applicant was 
currently completing the public improvements that were required as part of the original 
development. 
 
Mr. Latinovic stated the proposal was consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; the lots 
were compatible in size to other surrounding properties.  He noted staff recommended 
that the Plan Commission forward a positive recommendation to the Village Council 
subject to the conditions listed on page 4 of staff’s report.  
 
Regarding the detention area, Mr. Matejczyk asked for clarification for the height of the 
retaining wall.  Mr. Latinovic explained a retaining wall was installed to allow for a 
deeper basin.  Mr. Matejczyk expressed concern about the wall’s height.  Mr. Latinovic 
explained the Building Code required a fence or barrier if the drop was more than three 
feet.  In this case, there was a double wall with five feet between walls and a fence would 
be installed along the south side of the pond, where the grade difference was more than 
three feet.   
 
Mr. Hose inquired about a previous conservation agreement with regard to a wetland that 
was removed.  Mr. Latinovic stated the wetland was located in another part of the Green 
Acres subdivision and did not affect this petition.  Chairman Jirik noted the Commission 
should avoid discussing this matter because it did affect the subject properties.   
 



Mr. Ken Neuman, owner of Greenscape Homes, LLC explained the retaining wall 
mentioned earlier was in place and was a two-step wall.  He noted it was located next to 
the new lot as well as designed to act as a buffer to Lot 6 (to the west), which was part of 
the original Green Acres subdivision.  Mr. Neuman explained the height of the wall 
would be five feet along the southwest corner.  A fence would surround this area.  He 
was working with the current property owner of Lot 6 regarding the installation of that 
fence.  For the record, he stated that Lot 2 of the original Green Acres development 
contained no wetlands and the designation was subsequently removed.  
 
Mr. Chris Lavoie, CM Lavoie & Associates, stated his office did the design for the 
original development.  He proceeded to explain the history behind the conservation 
easement when Rosol Construction was the developer.   Mr. Lavoie explained that when 
he did the original design for the development, the detention area (Lots 12, 13 & 14) was 
originally proposed to go to the pond on the property on the east side of Fairview Avenue 
(Fairview Ministries property).  The Village required stormwater easements on Lots 12, 
13 and 14 in the event the developer and Fairview Ministries could not come to an 
agreement for use of the pond.  Mr. Lavoie provided details for the current detention area.  
 
Mrs. Rabatah asked if a cross-section for the retaining wall existed, Mr. Neuman said it 
was not included in the plans.  He indicated the horizontal differential between the two 
walls was six feet face-to-face.  Mr. Tim Hejny clarified the separation was five to six 
feet.  Mrs. Rabatah, however, read the plans differently, looking at the drop, and was not 
sure how high the concrete was protruding above the grade at the west wall.  She 
indicated she was concerned with safety.   
 
Mr. O’Brien clarified the walls were already installed.  He stated staff reviewed the plans 
for the pond and both walls met the Village’s Building Code.   Mr. O’Brien stated he 
thought a fence would be installed to provide additional safety once the basin was 
complete.  He stated the area adjacent to Lot 1 has a two and one-half foot maximum 
drop, which is acceptable per the Village’s codes.  
 
Chairman Jirik opened up the meeting to public comment. 
 
Mr. William Wax, 402 Lynn Gremer Court, opposed “cramming” another house on an 
irregularly shaped lot next to a detention pond.  He voiced safety concerns for the 
children with regard to the proximity and depth of the detention basin.  He said the homes 
being constructed were smaller than the existing homes and the shape of the lot would 
not allow for a very large home.   
 
Mr. Latinovic explained the dimensions of the lot, noting they met the subdivision 
requirements.  He noted the building envelope was 60 feet by 132 feet.   
 
Mr. Beggs noted that the original subdivision would have allowed three homes to be 
built; now only one home was proposed on two lots.   
 



There being no further public comment, Chairman Jirik closed public comment.  No 
Commissioner questions to the public.   
 
Mr. Ken Newman called attention to the fact that the new Lot 1 was the largest lot on 
Lynn Gremer Court.  He noted the home sizes for the other homes under construction on 
the street.   He also indicated the proposed building materials were consistent with the 
neighboring properties.   
 
WITH RESPECT TO FILE PC-06-12, MRS. RABATAH MADE A MOTION 
THAT THE PLAN COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE 
RECOMMENDATOIN TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL, SUBJECT TO STAFF 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:   
 

1. THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY 
CONFORM TO FINAL PLAT OF FIRST RESUBDIVISION OF GREEN 
ACRES OF DOWNERS GROVE SUBDIVISION PREPARED BY C. M. 
LAVOIE & ASSOCIATES. INC., DATED DECEMBER 12, 2011, LAST 
REVISED FEBRUARY 7, 2012 EXCEPT AS SUCH PLAT MAY BE 
MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO THE VILLAGE CODES AND 
ORDINANCES.  

2. THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION DECLARATION OF 
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS DOCUMENT FOR THE SUBDIVISION 
SHALL BE RECORDED WITH THE PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION. 

3. WATER SERVICE STUBS FOR LOTS 13 AND 14 SHALL BE 
DISCONNECTED AT THE MAIN PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE 
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR LOT 1. 

4. UPON COMPETITION OF ALL REMAINING PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE ENTIRE GREEN ACRES SUBDIVISION, 
THE PETITIONER SHALL SUBMIT RECORD DRAWINGS FOR 
APPROVAL BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL. ALONG WITH THE 
RECORD DRAWINGS, THE PETITIONER SHALL SUBMIT A 
GUARANTEE SECURITY IN THE AMOUNT OF 20% OF THE TOTAL 
COST OF THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH SHALL EXPIRE NO 
EARLIER THAN TWO YEARS AFTER ACCEPTANCE OF SUCH 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL. 

 
SECONDED BY MR. QUIRK.  ROLL CALL:  
 
AYE: MRS. RABATAH, MR. QUIRK, MR. BEGGS, MR. HOSE, MR. 

MATEJCZYK, CHAIRMAN JIRIK 
NAY: NONE 
 
MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  6-0 
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